

City of Cincinnati

LES AWL

- 2021

An Ordinance No. 10

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and deposit a donation from the Cincinnati Fire Foundation in an amount of up to \$20,000 into the General Fund revenue account no. 050x8571; AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of up to \$20,000 from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to the Fire Department's General Fund non-personnel operating budget account no. 050x271x7300 for the purpose of purchasing equipment and training for the expansion of the Cincinnati Fire Department's EMS Mountain Bike Unit.

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Fire Department ("CFD") performs valuable services for the City of Cincinnati and its residents, including administration of the Department's EMS Mountain Bike Unit; and

WHEREAS, the Mountain Bike Unit is in need of equipment and training; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Fire Foundation has generously offered to donate up to \$20,000 to CFD for the purchase of said equipment and training; and

WHEREAS, there are no new FTEs associated with acceptance of this donation; and

WHEREAS, there are no matching funds required with acceptance of this donation; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the Live goal to "Create a more livable community" as described on page 156 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and deposit a donation in an amount of up to \$20,000 into the General Fund revenue account no. 050x8571 from the Cincinnati Fire Foundation for the purpose of purchasing equipment and training for the expansion of the Cincinnati Fire Department's EMS Mountain Bike Unit.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is authorized to appropriate an amount of up to \$20,000 from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to the Fire Department General Fund non-personnel operating budget account number 050x271x7300.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: January 21

_, 2021

Attest:

Clark

John Cranley, Mayor

WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN 2.2021
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 2.2.202

CLERK OF COUNCIES